

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

04-16-12

04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue  
Implementation and Administration of  
California Renewables Portfolio Standard  
Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005  
(Filed May 5, 2011)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF SILVERADO POWER LLC ON  
THE PROPOSED DECISION REVISING FEED-IN TARIFF PROGRAM,  
IMPLEMENTING AMENDMENTS TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 399.20  
ENACTED BY SENATE BILL 380, SENATE BILL 32, AND SENATE BILL 2 1X AND  
DENYING PETITIONS FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION 07-07-027 BY  
SUSTAINABLE CONSERVATION AND SOLUTIONS FOR UTILITIES, INC.**

KEYES, FOX & WIEDMAN LLP  
Erica M. Schroeder  
436 14th Street, Suite 1305  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 314-8200  
E-mail: [eschroeder@keyesandfox.com](mailto:eschroeder@keyesandfox.com)

Attorney for  
SILVERADO POWER LLC

April 16, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Commission Should Require Projects to Have Independent Interconnection Requests Rather than Restricting Their Physical Location to Address Concerns About “Daisy-Chaining.” .....	2
II.	The Commission Should Clarify Treatment of Generators Currently on Waitlists for § 399.20 Programs, Such as the SCE CREST Program, as Suggested by Silverado Power in Opening Comments. ....	4
III.	The Commission Should Eliminate the Prohibitions on Utilization of the Transmission System, and New Transmission Infrastructure and Network Upgrades, While Maintaining the Distribution System Interconnection Requirement to Ensure that Systems Are “Strategically Located.” .....	5
IV.	The Commission Should Extend the Online Date Requirement for FiT Systems to 24 Months with a 6-Month Extension for Regulatory Delays.....	6
V.	The Commission Should Reject CALSEIA’s Suggestion to Include a Seller Concentration Cap for the Reasons Given in the Proposed Decision. ....	7
VI.	The Commission Should Reject the IOUs’ Suggestions Related to § 399.20(l) and the FiT Contract Termination Provisions, and Maintain the Proposed Decision’s Narrow Interpretation of § 399.20(l).....	7
VII.	The Commission Should Adopt SCE’s Suggestion to Allow Interconnection under Both the Rule 21 and WDAT Interconnection Procedures Even After a Final Decision regarding Rule 21 Tariff Reform Is Issued. ....	8
VIII.	The Commission Should Make the New FiT Program Rules Effective Only upon Final Commission Approval of the FiT PPA, Which Should Be Subject to Tier 2 or 3 Review. ...	9
IX.	Conclusion .....	9
	VERIFICATION.....	12
	APPENDIX: PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code § 399.20 ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALSEIA, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012) ..... 7

Clean Coalition, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 3, 4, 5

County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 5, 6

CPUC, D.10-12-048, *Decision Adopting the Renewable Auction Mechanism*, R.08-08-009 (Dec. 17, 2010)..... 7

CPUC, Draft Resolution E-4489 (issued March 20, 2012) ..... 6, 7

CPUC, *Proposed Decision Revising Feed-In Tariff Program, Implementing Amendments to Public Utilities Code Section 399.20 Enacted by Senate Bill 380, Senate Bill 32, and Senate Bill 2 Ix and Denying Petitions For Modification of Decision 07-07-027 by Sustainable Conservation and Solutions for Utilities, Inc.*, R.11-05-005 (March 20, 2012). ..... passim

FERC Order No. 2003-A, *Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures*, Docket No. RM02-1-001 (March 5, 2004) ..... 6

IREC, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012) ..... 5

PG&E, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 6, 8

Placer County Air Pollution Control District, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 5

SCE, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 8

SDG&E, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 6, 7, 8

SEIA, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012) ..... 4, 5, 6

Sierra Club, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012)..... 5

Silverado Power LLC, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012) ..... passim

*Silverado Power’s Brief on Implementation of Senate Bill 32*, R.-08-08-009 (March 7, 2011) .... 8

Sustainable Conservation, Opening Comments on Proposed Decision (April 9, 2012) ..... 5

**RULES**

CPUC, Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 14.3 ..... 1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue  
Implementation and Administration of  
California Renewables Portfolio Standard  
Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005  
(Filed May 5, 2011)
